CJ
0
CORPORATION B~SINESS TAX ACT
iv. ''Domestic subsidiary" means a business entity
incorporated under the laws of . any state within the
United States;
v. "Intangible property" to which intangible ex-
penses and costs relate,· means I1nd includes, but is not

percent of its entire net income must be allocated to New
Jersey.
(c) The mere ownership of assets outside New Jersey
does not constitute a basis for allocating less than 100
percent of the taxpayer's net income to New Jersey.
I DEPT. OF TREASURYlTAXATION
( d) Where the ,axpayer does not maintain a regular place
of business outsid
1
e New Jers~y and its alloc tion factor is
100 percent and the taxpayer m fact pays a tax based on or
measured by incorpe to another state, see NJ.I .C. 18:7-8.3
which provides foi, the eligibility and method i computing a
reduction in the dx for such taxpayer.
I
Amended by R.1985 d.54, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2999(li), 17 N.J.R. 476(b).
"Corporation" subJtituted for "taxpayer" and added "or real estate
investment trust." I
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 76I(a)r 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
i Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:tOA-6 as to how to determine all ation factor for
taxpayer maintaining·.! regular place of business outsil1 e New Jersey.

Allocation Factor using N.J.C.B.T. Act (Total divided by four)
For the period beginning prior to July 1, 1996, since the
apportionment fraction ( .250000) used in State Z does not
exceed the Business Allocation Factor as it would have been
determined under the Act and this subchapter, it is used for
purposes of determining the reduction.
For the period beginning on or after July 1, 1996, since
the apportionment fraction ( .250000) used in state Z ex-
ceeds the Business Allocation Factor as it would have been
determined under the Act and this subchapter, the New
Jersey Factor (.245000) would be used for purposes of
determining the reduction.
Amended by R.1984 d.594, effective .January 7, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 300J(a), 17 NJ.R. 115(c).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1997 d.429, effective October 6, 1997.
7-47
$100,000
$ 40,000
$140,000

2. Property \m transitfrom a point outsi e New Jersey
to another poiqt outside New Jersey is situ ted or located
without New Je!rsey.
3. Property) while in transit from a po· t outside New
. Jersey to a po+ot in New Jersey or vice-v rsa does not
have a fixed si~us either within or without e State and,
therefore, will bot be deemed to be "situat d" or "locat-
1
ed" either within or without New Jersey a d accordingly,
such property while so· in transit should be omitted from
both the numetator and the denominator o the property
fraction. I .
4. Property 1ceases to be in transit when it is delivered
to or becomes sµbject to actual possession b the owner at
the point of des[ination. .
Amended by R.1987 d.137, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 627(a), 19 N.J.R. 464(a).
(b)3.-6. added. I
Amended by R.19971,429, effective October 6, .1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3426(a), 29 NJ.R. 4324(a).

Any banking corporation, having an inte.mational banking
facility, which maintains a regular place of business (other.
than a statutory office) outside of New Jersey, which elects
to take the .deduction from entire net income provided by . ·.
N.J.A.C 18:7.,..5.2(a)2vii~ shall complete the allocation factor
under this sµbchapter in the usual way. For the purpose of
allocation, however; . all amounts·. attributable, directly or
indirectly, to t.he production of the eligible net income of ari ·
. international ·. banking facility as · ddined in N .J .A.C
iS:7~16.1, shall be .included in both the numerator and
denominator ·of the·.fractions described in this suhchapter,
· wheth.er or· .11ot such · internatiom1J . banking facility. income
amounts are otherwise attributable to New Jersey.
(See: N.J.A.C. 18:7-16 regarding iiltemational banking
facilities.) ·
R.1984 d.453, effective October l5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. l327(a), 16 N.J;R. 2827(a),
· . Amended by R. I 994 dJ 86, effective April 18, 1994.
· See: .26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b). . .
18:7~.l 7 Non-operational income

attributable to the State.
( c) Adjustment of the business allocation factor may be
made by the Director upon his own initiative or upon
request of a taxpayer.
1. No taxpayer may vary the regular statutory formula
without the prior consent of the Director.
2. A taxpayer making application for an adjustment of
its business allocation factor must file its return and
compute and pay its tax in accordance with the regular
statutory formula.
3. The taxpayer must also attach a rider to the return
with a Form A-3730 setting forth in full the data on
which its application is based, together with a computa-
tion of the amount of tax which would be due under the
proposed method.
Amended by R.1989 d.508, effective October 2, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. l503(b), 21 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Addition of form number to requiremenL~ at (c)3.
Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:IOA-8 as to right of Director to readjust taxpayer's

of Taxation.
Six months later, the IRS issues a determination that it
intends to hold· to the entire amount represented by Issues
· B and C. The taxpayer accepts the determination on Issue
· B, bu.t appeals Issue C to the Tax Court of the United
States. The taxpayer has 90 · days from . the issuance of the
IRS determination to report the $30,000 increase in net
. income represented by Issue B to the Division.
One year later, the Tax Court issues an unfavorable
·decision_ to the taxpayer-on .Issue C. The taxpayer -accepts
the verdict and decides not to appeal the issue any further. ·
· The $110,000 represented by Issue C must be reported tc;>
. the Division within 90 days pf the court decision.
Amem:jed by R.:1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N,JR 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 'IS0(b). .
Amended by R.1990 d. 102, effective February 5, 1'990.
See: 21 N.1.R. 3079(a), 22 N.J.R. 363(b).
Added subsections (c) and (d) and example.
Statutory References
See N.J.S.A. 54:l0A-13 as to requirement that taxpayer report any